

No. 20-1573

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
ANGIE MORIANA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT  
LAW COUNCIL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL GROSSMAN  
PAUL W. CANE, JR.  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
515 South Flower Street  
Twenty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

RICHARD H. RAHM  
*Counsel of Record*  
HELEN I. BRAGINSKY  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
555 Mission Street  
Suite 2400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 836-2524  
richard.rahm@us.dlapiper.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*California Employment Law Council*

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Reality Of PAGA Litigation: The State Of California Receives Little In PAGA Penalties, But Plaintiffs’ Counsel Use PAGA As A Club To Bludgeon Class- Based Settlements That This Court’s Arbitration Cases Forbid.....	7
A. Almost All Of CELC’s Members Have Been Subjected To Multiple PAGA Actions As A Result Of The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule. ....	7
B. Plaintiffs Bank On PAGA Claims Not Being Arbitrable On An Individual Basis And Not Being Removable In Filing PAGA Actions Instead Of Class Actions. ....	9
C. Trivial Violations Can Lead To Millions In Penalties. ....	10
D. Millions In Potential Penalties Com- pel Settlements.....	11
E. PAGA Lacks Meaningful Standing Requirements.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. <i>Iskanian</i> Incorrectly Held This Court’s Arbitration Precedents Are Inapplicable To A PAGA Action Because It Is A Type Of <i>Qui Tam</i> Claim. ....	13
A. The FAA Enforces Agreements Providing For Individual Arbitration “Pretty Absolutely.” .....	13
B. Contrary To The Holding In <i>Waffle House</i> , <i>Iskanian</i> Held That A PAGA Action Is A Type Of State <i>Qui Tam</i> Action That “Lies Outside The FAA’s Coverage.” .....	14
C. The Ninth Circuit Explained That PAGA Actions Are Not Like <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Under Federal Law.....	17
D. Regardless Of Whether It Is A <i>Qui Tam</i> Action, Because PAGA Is A <i>State</i> Action, It Is Not Outside The FAA. ....	20
III. A PAGA Action, Filed In The Face Of An Arbitration Agreement, Frustrates The FAA’s Objectives As Much As Or More Than A Class Action. ....	20
A. Regardless Of How Laudable A State Law Might Be, It Is Preempted If It Interferes With The Fundamental Attributes Of Arbitration. ....	20

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Both Class And PAGA Actions Lack Informality, Making Them Slower, More Costly, And More Likely To Generate Procedural Morass Than Individual, Bilateral Arbitrations. ....	21
C. In <i>Williams</i> , The California Supreme Court Noted The Similarities Between Class And PAGA Representative Actions, Which Require Procedures That Individual, Bilateral Arbitrations Avoid.....	24
D. Both Class And PAGA Actions Greatly Increase The Risks To Defendants Compared To Individual, Bilateral Arbitrations. ....	26
E. <i>Iskanian</i> Notwithstanding, PAGA Claims Can Be Arbitrated On An Individual Basis.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 288 (2013).....	13
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (Cal. 2009).....	14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> , 3 F.4th 1127 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	25
<i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Case No. 5:09-cv-03339-EJD)....	12
<i>Cardenas v. McLane Foodservices, Inc.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Bonta</i> , 13 F.4th 766 (9th Cir. 2021) (Ikuta, J., dissenting).....	3
<i>Collie v. Icee Company</i> , 52 Cal. App. 5th 477 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) ..	9
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Electric, Inc.</i> , 32 Cal.App.5th 602 (Cal. Ct. App. 2019) ....	9
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148(2005).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6, 11, 14, 29
<i>Garrett v. Bank of America</i> , No. RG13699027, 2016 WL 11431495 (Alameda Cnty. Sup. Ct. Oct. 28, 2016)...	12
<i>Gunther v. Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 72 Cal.App.5th 334 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)....	11
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. App. 5th 745 (Cal. Ct. App. 2018)..	12
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe v. Google Inc.</i> (San Francisco Cnty. Sup. Ct. Case No. CGC-16-556034, June 1, 2018).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 5th 924 (Cal. App. 2021).....	13
<i>Kim v. Reins International Corporation</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 73 (Cal. 2020).....	12-13, 22
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , — U.S. —, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Friant &amp; Assocs.</i> , LLC, 15 Cal. App. 5th 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates</i> , 384 F. Supp. 3d 1058 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	22
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moriana v. Viking River Cruises, Inc.</i> , No. B297327, 2020 WL 5584508 (Cal. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2020) (unpublished)....	6
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	11
<i>Reed v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. RG-17-855592, 2019 WL 12314054 (Alameda Cnty. Sup. Ct. Oct. 30, 2019)...	12
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sharp v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , No. 2011-1-CV-202901 (Santa Clara Cnty. Sup. Ct. Oct. 18, 2019).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Services of California, Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Viceral v. Mistras Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-02198-EMC, 2016 WL 5907869 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore</i> , 68 Cal.App.5th 746 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021) ....	23, 24
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 531 (Cal. 2017) .....	25, 26
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. ch. 126 § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	16
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1332, 1453, 1711–1715 .....	9
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)-(f) ....	18
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 382 .....	25
California False Claims Act, Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 12650-12656 .....	18, 19
§ 12652(c)(1)-(10) .....	19
§ 12652(c)(1) .....	18
§ 12652(e)(1)-(2) .....	19
§ 12652(f)(1)-(2) .....	19
Cal. Lab. Code § 558 .....	22
Cal. Lab. Code § 1197.1 .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Cal. Lab. Code § 2698 <i>et seq.</i></b> ..... <i>passim</i>	
§ 2699(a).....	15
§ 2699(c).....	15, 23
§ 2699(f)(2).....	10, 23, 22
§ 2699(i).....	28
§ 2699.3(a)(2)(A).....	17
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 23.....	25
 <b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Complaint, <i>California Business &amp; Industrial Alliance v. Becerra</i> , Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2018-01035180-cv-JR-CXC (July 12, 2019) .....	8
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CABIA Foundation, “California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 Outcomes and Recommendations” (Oct. 2021), <a href="https://cabiafoundation.org/app/uploads/2021/11/CABIA_PAGA-Report-2021.pdf">https://cabiafoundation.org/app/uploads/2021/11/CABIA_PAGA-Report-2021.pdf</a> ....	5, 10
